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The director of the Morgan County EMA may also serve as a commissioner in the Morgan County E-911 district.  Whether a director must abstain from voting must be determined by the director on a case-by-case basis.





Dear Mr. Bennich:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Commission.








QUESTIONS





	Is there any law or regulation that prohib�its the Emergency Management Agency (“EMA”) director from serving as a member of the E-911 Board?





	Assuming that conflicts of interest may arise from time to time, may the director of the EMA continue to serve on the E-911 Board as long as he abstains from voting on those issues as to which there is a conflict?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Mr. Eddie Hicks is currently the director of the Morgan County EMA.  The Morgan County EMA is charged with performing emergency management functions within Morgan County.  Ala. Code § 31-9-10(a) (1998).  Pursuant to resolution of the Morgan County Commission, Mr. Hicks also serves as one of the commissioners of the Morgan County E-911 Board, which was created pursuant to section 11-98-1 of the Code of Alabama.  Mr. Hicks is not employed by the E-911 Board.





	The E-911 Board also establishes policies that address emergency situations, including the receipt of emergency calls and the dispatch of emergency vehicles.  To some extent the functions of the Morgan County EMA and the E-911 Board overlap.  Because of such overlap, it has been suggested that there is an inherent conflict of interest for the EMA direc�tor to also serve as commissioner of the E-911 Board.





	This Office has previously stated that E-911 districts are created pursuant to section 11-98-1 of the Code of Alabama and are distinct from emergency management agencies.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Ricky Little, Coordinator, DeKalb County Emergency Man�agement Agency, dated November 9, 1992, A.G. No. 93-00035.  The director of an EMA may serve on the Board of Commissioners of an emergency management communications district.  Id.





	It is the opinion of this Office that the director of the Morgan County EMA may also serve as a commissioner in the Morgan County E-911 district.  Although there is no conflict of interest in serving on both boards, there may be instances where a conflict exists between the two boards, and the director should abstain from a vote.  Board members must make this determination on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, the director might also contact the State Ethics Commission concerning possible con�flicts of interest.








CONCLUSION





	The director of the Morgan County EMA may also serve as a com�missioner in the Morgan County E-911 district.  Whether a director must abstain from voting must be determined by the director on a case-by-case basis.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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